
 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 

Lleoliad: 
 

Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 31 Gorffennaf 2018 

Amser: 
 

5.00 pm 

Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd  Peter Black CBE 
 

 

Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: N J Davies, M Durke, L S Gibbard, J A Hale, S M Jones, E T Kirchner, 
W G Lewis, S Pritchard, B J Rowlands, G J Tanner, L J Tyler-Lloyd a/ac L V Walton 
 
Gwylio ar-lein: 
 

 

Agenda 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

1   Ethol Is-Gadeirydd ar Gyfer Blwyddyn Ddinesig 2018-2019.  
 
2   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
3   Datgeliadau o Gysylltiadau Personol a Rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau  
 
4   Cofnodion. 1 - 3 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion y cyfarfod 
blaenorol. 

 

 
5   Adroddiad Blynyddol y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 2017-2018. 4 - 12 
 
6   Adolygiad o Lwfansau Band Eanf a Ffôn, TGCh a Ffonu Symudol 

Cynghorwyr - Mai 2017 a'r tu hwnt. 
13 - 30 

 
7   Cyfryngau Cymdeithasol - Canllaw i Gynghorwyr - Ddrafft Cyntaf 

CLlLC. 
31 - 56 

 
8   Cynllun Gwaith 2018-2019.  
 
 

Cyfarfod nesaf: Dydd Mawrth, 6 Tachwedd 2018 ar 4.30 pm 

 
 

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau


 

 

Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Dydd Iau, 26 Gorffennaf 2018 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - (01792) 636923 
 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee 
 

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea  

Monday, 16 April 2018 at 5.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P M Black (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
N J Davies L S Gibbard J A Hale 
S M Jones W G Lewis I E Mann 
S Pritchard C Richards K M Roberts 
B J Rowlands G J Tanner L J Tyler-Lloyd 
L V Walton   
 
Officer(s)  
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer 
Tracey Meredith Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Business 

Intelligence and Monitoring Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): M Durke, K M Griffiths and E T Kirchner 

 

 
22 Disclosure of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea 
no interests were declared. 
 

23 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee held on 30 
January 2018 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

24 Review of Councillors Annual Report Template. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report which sought to review the 
Councillors Annual Report Template in order to ensure that it remains fit for purpose 
and removes any duplication. 
 
He outlined the relevant legislation relating to Councillors Annual Reports and 
referred to the Statutory Guidance. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (16.04.2018) 
Cont’d 

 

The Committee discussed the process that Councillors follow when completing the 
Annual Reports and it was suggested that the Democratic Services Team should be 
advised of any training sessions carried out by Councillors that were not provided by 
the Authority, so that they could be included in the training section of the individual 
Councillor’s web page. 
 
The amendment of web-links being placed in Sections 2 and 5 was fully supported 
by the Committee. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The amended Councillors Annual Report Templates be adopted. 
 

25 Review of Councillors Handbook (Sections B & C). 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report which sought to review the 
Councillors Handbook in order to streamline its content and move towards a digital 
only version. 
 
This report dealt with the remainder of the Councillors Handbook, namely Section B 
“Support Services” & Section C “Protocols”.  Sections A and D had already been 
considered and approved by Council. 
 
The issue of Councillors having to embrace ICT was discussed, together with the 
speed at which technology advances and Councillors trying to “keep up”.  It was felt 
that drop in sessions or 1-2-1 sessions on how to navigate tools such as Office 365 
be provided for those who required additional training. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The amended Councillors Handbook be recommended to Council for 

adoption; 
 

2) The Head of Democratic Services assist the Training Team in surveying 
Councillors to ascertain their requirement for ICT training. 

 
26 Webcasting & eVoting - Update. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services presented a ‘For Information’ report to provide an 
update on the progress with the implementation of Webcasting and eVoting. 
 
Webcasting 
 
The Authority sought quotations via the National Procurement Website for the 
supply, installation and maintenance for a Webcasting solution for the Council 
Chamber, Guildhall.  Three quotations were received with the tender being awarded 
to Civico.  The contract is for one year with the option to extend for up to a further 60 
months.  Discussions are ongoing on a Webcasting go live date but it is likely to be 
during the summer of 2018. 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (16.04.2018) 
Cont’d 

 

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that “hot links” would be available to 
enable viewers to select a specific item within a meeting.  The length of time that the 
webcast would be available to view and the archiving of the broadcasts was also 
discussed.  Further guidance would be sought on the issue of the replication or use 
of any broadcast or part of a broadcast by a third party.  
 
eVoting 
 
The Authority’s delegate mic system within the Council Chamber, Guildhall includes 
the capability to contact eVoting.  The Leader of the Council and Head of Democratic 
Services anticipate that the eVoting system will be trialled shortly for Cabinet 
meetings and then rolled out further for Planning Committee a little later, other 
Committees and ultimately Council. 
 
Further discussions will be needed in order to establish what will be displayed on the 
screen following each vote at a meeting.   
 
The minutes of the meeting will now only include how those eligible to vote, voted if a 
named vote was called as outlined in Council Procedure Rule 30.2.  However, the 
breakdown of how each individual voted, will be published online in line with the “City 
and County of Swansea – Policy Commitments Statement” report adopted by 
Council on 27 July 2017. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.44 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3



Report of the Head of Democratic Services

Democratic Services Committee – 31 July 2018

Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2017-2018
(25 May 2017 – 23 May 2018)

Purpose: To provide the Democratic Services Committee 
Annual Report 2017-2018 for the period 25 May 
2017 to 23 May 2018.  The report outlines the work 
of the Committee during that period.

Policy Framework: None.

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.

For Information Only

Report Author: Huw Evans
Finance Officer: Ben Smith
Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar

1. Introduction

1.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 required each Principal 
Council to establish a Democratic Services Committee.  The Annual Meeting 
of Council held on 24 May 2012 originally established the Democratic 
Services Committee.

1.2 Councillor P M Black was elected Chair of the Democratic Services 
Committee at the Annual Meeting of  Council on 25 May 2017.  He was 
originally elected as Chair of the Committee at the Annual Meeting of Council 
on 19 May 2016.

1.3 The Democratic Services Committee is serviced by the Head of Democratic 
Services, Huw Evans.

1.4 The Democratic Services Annual Report is attached as Appendix A.

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2. Format of Annual Report

2.1 Councillors are asked to comment on the style and format of the Annual 
Report informally to the Head of Democratic Services as he is keen to ensure 
that it continues to be  an informative, easy to read report.

3. Equality and Engagement Implications

3.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening process took place prior to 
the consultation period.  The outcome indicated that it was low priority and a 
full report was not required.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

5. Legal Implications

5.1 There are no legal implications other than those set out in the body of the 
report.

Background Papers: None.

Appendices:

Appendix A Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2017-2018 (25 
May 2017 to 23 May 2018)

Page 5



Appendix A

Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2017-2018
(25 May 2017 to 23 May 2018)

Table of Contents
1 Foreword by the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee

2 Membership of the Democratic Services Committee

3 Dates of the Democratic Services Committee Meetings

4 Attendance Figures by the Members of the Democratic Services 
Committee

5 Democratic Services Committee - Terms of Reference

6 Activities of the Democratic Services Committee

7 Work Programme 2017-2018

8 Democratic Services Team 25 May 2017 to 23 May 2018

9 General Information

Page 6



1. Foreword by the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee

1.1 During 2017-2018, the Democratic Services Committee focussed its work on 
technology and its potential to assist Councillors in their work.  It also 
reviewed the allowances on offer to assist Councillors in carrying out their 
duties.

1.2 The “Councillor ICT - May 2017 and Beyond” report led to a wider discussion 
at Council prior to it being adopted by Cabinet.  This report set out the 
allowances for Councillors in relation to ICT together with the other 
allowances available to Councillors.

1.3 The big innovative lead from the Democratic Services Committee during the 
period was the drive for Councillors to take up the mantle of the Sustainable 
Swansea – Fit for the Future programme and to embrace the Self-Service 
model.  Following a recommendation from the Committee, Council adopted 
this policy meaning that Councillors now submit their allowance and 
expenses claims via the Oracle system.

1.4 Councillor Annual Reports are another area on which the Committee has 
focussed its attention.  It is pleasing to note the steady progress in the 
number of Councillors making use of the facility.

1.5 During the year, we examined how to make greater use of digital technology 
with an aim to assisting Councillors in their roles.  This meant the 
standardisation of the use of Modern.gov software for all agendas and 
minutes including those of scrutiny.

1.6 The committee also reviewed the training and induction programme put in 
place for Councillors after the May 2017 elections and made a number of 
suggestions as to how this might be improved next time.

1.7 This has been a busy period for the Democratic Services Committee.  I would 
like to extend my thanks and appreciation to the Committee for their time, 
dedication and support.

1.8 A number of officers have helped considerably with the work of the 
Committee.  In particular, I would mention Huw Evans, Head of Democratic 
Services, Allison Lowe, Democratic Services Officer and the Democratic 
Services Team.

Councillor P M Black
Chair of Democratic Services Committee

Page 7



2. Membership of the Democratic Services Committee

2.1 The membership of the Democratic Services Committee for the period 25 
May 2017 to 23 May 2018:

Councillor Councillor
Peter Black (Chair) Irene E Mann
Nick J Davies Sam Pritchard
Mike Durke Christine Richards
Louise S Gibbard Kelly M Roberts
 Kevin M Griffiths Brigitte J Rowlands
Joe A Hale Gloria J Tanner
Susan M Jones Linda J Tyler-Lloyd
Erika T Kirchner Lesley V Walton
Wendy T Lewis (Vice Chair)

3. Dates of the Democratic Services Committee Meetings 

3.1 The Democratic Services Committee met 4 times in 2017-2018:

25 July 2017 30 January 2018
7 November 2017 16 April 2018

4. Attendance Figures by the Members of 
[...]
 -
Scrutiny Officer Bethan Hopkins -

Page 11



9. General Information

9.1 The Democratic Services Committee is keen to see members of the public 
attending its Meetings.  With the exception of confidential items, all business 
is held in public.  All of the public papers are published online 
www.swansea.gov.uk

9.2 Further information can be provided by Democratic Services:
Democratic.Services@swansea.gov.uk or on 01792 63 6923

Page 12

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Services@swansea.gov.uk


Report of the Head of Democratic Services

Democratic Services Committee - 31 July 2018

Review of Councillors’ Broadband and Telephone, ICT and 
Mobile Phone Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond

Purpose: To review the Councillors’ Broadband and Telephone, ICT 
and Mobile Phone Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond” 
Policy which was adopted by Cabinet on 15 December 
2016.

Policy Framework: None.

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.

Recommendation(s): The following be recommended to Cabinet for adoption:

1) The Policy be renamed the “Councillors Information, Communication & 
Technology (ICT) Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond Policy” or “Councillors 
ICT Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond Policy” for short.

2) The following note be added to Paragraph 5.3 of the Policy:

1) The Councillors’ ICT Allowance over a 5 year period is £1,808 in total.  
This amount may be spent at any time during the 5 year term provided 
the claims are made using the Councillors / Co-opted Members ICT 
Allowance Claim Form and with relevant receipts.

2) Any spend exceeding £200 in the final year of the Term of Office must be 
approved in advance by the Head of Democratic Services in conjunction 
with the Chief Transformation Officer.  They may look at temporary 
solutions such as providing Authority owned ICT devices.

3) The following condition be added to Paragraph 6.1 of the report:

“c) Councillors in receipt of the Telephone element of the Councillors’ 
Broadband and Telephone Allowance must allow for their telephone 
number to be published on the Authority’s website and promoted as 
necessary save in exceptional circumstances”.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



4) The views of the Democratic Services Committee are sought in relation to 
Paragraph 2.10 of the report.

5) The “Broadband and Telephone Allowance” be renamed the “Data and 
Telephone Allowance”;

6) Paragraph 7.5 of the Policy be deleted and the section renumbered 
accordingly.

7) Paragraph 7.1 of the Policy be amended as follows with an additional second 
condition also being added:

“7.1 The Authority currently pays a monthly Councillors’ Mobile Phone 
Allowance to qualifying Councillors in order to supplement their mobile 
phone bills due their increased use for Council business providing:

a) Councillors produce proof on an annual basis of their Mobile Phone 
contract to the Cabinet Office / Democratic Services Team.

b) Councillors in receipt of the Councillors’ Mobile Phone Allowance must 
allow for their mobile telephone number to be published on the Authority’s 
website and promoted as necessary save in exceptional circumstances”.

8) The following note be added to Paragraph 9.4 of the Policy:

Note:
1) The Co-opted Members ICT Allowance over a 4 and year period is 

£361.60 and £441.60 in total respectively.  This amount may be spent at 
any time during the 4-6 year term provided the claims are made using the 
Councillors / Co-opted Members ICT Allowance Claim Form and with 
relevant receipts;

2) Any spend exceeding £40 in the final year of the Term of Office must be 
approved in advance by the Head of Democratic Services in conjunction 
with the Chief Transformation Officer.  They may look at temporary 
solutions such as providing Authority owned ICT devices.

9) A Paragraph 9.7 be added to the Policy as follows:

“9.7 Co-opted Members in receipt of the Telephone element of the Co-opted 
Member Broadband and Telephone Allowance must allow for their 
telephone number to be published on the Authority’s website and 
promoted as necessary save in exceptional circumstances”.

Report Author: Huw Evans
Finance Officer: Ben Smith
Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith
Access to Services Officer: Catherine Window

Page 14



1. Introduction

1.1 The “Councillors’ Broadband and Telephone, ICT and Mobile Phone Allowances 
- May 2017 & Beyond” Policy was adopted by Cabinet on 15 December 2015 
following recommendations from the Democratic Services Committee held on 18 
October 2016 and Council held on 24 November 2016.

1.2 The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) has determined that 
each Authority must ensure that all Councillors and Co-opted Members should 
be provided with adequate telephone, email and internet facilities.  The 
Authority complies with the adoption of the “Councillors’ Broadband and 
Telephone, ICT and Mobile Phone Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond” Policy.

1.3 This Authority has adopted a Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) ethos which 
allows Councillors and Co-opted Members to use the appropriate allowance to 
purchase the equipment that they require to carry out their roles.

1.4 Details of the latest IRPW Annual Report and other information related to the 
IRPW may be viewed on their website.
https://gov.wales/irpwsub/home/publication-reports/?lang=en

2. Review of the “Councillors’ Broadband and Telephone, ICT and Mobile 
Phone Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond” Policy

2.1 The current Policy which is outlined in Appendix A has been in place since 
May 2017 and there is a need to carry out a review to address some minor 
issues that have come to light during that time.

2.2 The Councillors’ Broadband and Telephone, ICT and Mobile Phone Allowances 
- May 2017 & Beyond Policy contains details of the following allowances:

 Councillors’ ICT Allowance;
 Councillors’ Broadband and Telephone Allowance;
 Councillors’ Mobile Phone Allowance;
 Co-opted Member ICT Allowance;
 Co-opted Member Broadband and Telephone Allowance.

Name of Policy

2.3 The Policy attempts to encompass the titles each of the allowances into its 
name; however this has led to a Policy name that is far too long and confusing.  
As such, it is suggested that the Policy be renamed the “Councillors Information, 
Communication & Technology (ICT) Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond Policy” 
or “Councillors ICT Allowances – May 2017 & Beyond Policy” for short.

Page 15

https://gov.wales/irpwsub/home/publication-reports/?lang=en


Councillors’ ICT Allowance

2.4 Paragraph 5.3 of the Policy sets out an extract of the Councillors’ ICT 
Allowance.

5.3 The Councillors’ ICT Allowance is as follows:

In the Year immediately following the election of the 
Councillor

£1,008

Each Year Thereafter (Councillor may take this in advance 
from Year 2, i.e. £800 (£200 x 4 year Remaining Term of 
Office).  The Authority will not pay any additional monies until 
following next Local Government Election (Currently 
scheduled for May 2022)

£200 p.a.
(£800) over 
the term.

2.5 A number of Councillors, have sought clarity from the Head of Democratic 
Services relating to whether the £1,008 had to be spent in the year immediately 
following their election.  This question mainly stems from the fact that many 
people may have adequate ICT at that time and do not need to spend at that 
moment in time; however over the five year term of Office, they may need to 
access it.

2.6 It is therefore suggested to add the following note to Paragraph 5.3 of the Policy:

Note:
1) The Councillors’ ICT Allowance over a 5 year period is £1,808 in total.  

This amount may be spent at any time during the 5 year term provided 
the claims are made using the Councillors / Co-opted Members ICT 
Allowance Claim Form and with relevant receipts;

2) Any spend exceeding £200 in the final year of the Term of Office must 
be approved in advance by the Head of Democratic Services in 
conjunction with the Chief Transformation Officer.  They may look at 
temporary solutions such as providing Authority owned ICT devices.

Councillors’ Broadband and Telephone Allowance

2.7 Paragraph 6.1 of the Policy sets out an extract of the Councillors’ Broadband 
and Telephone Allowance.

6.1 The Authority currently pays a monthly Broadband and Telephone 
Allowance to all Councillors providing:

a) Councillors produce proof on an annual basis of their Broadband and 
Telephone connection at their home;

b) Councillors are not in receipt of a payment for Broadband and Telephone 
at their home from a third party due to their employment or other election.

Page 16



2.8 It is proposed that a third condition be added as follows:

“c) Councillors in receipt of the Telephone element of the Councillors’ 
Broadband and Telephone Allowance must allow for their telephone 
number to be published on the Authority’s website and promoted as 
necessary save in exceptional circumstances”.

2.9 Paragraph 6.4 of the Policy sets out an extract of the Councillors’ Broadband 
and Telephone Allowance.

6.4 The Councillors’ Broadband and Telephone Allowance shall:

a) Only be paid once per Councillor household (i.e. if there are 2 or more 
Councillors living at the address then only one person shall receive the 
payment);

b) Not be paid to a Councillor who does not have Broadband at their home 
address.  If a Councillor does not have Broadband at home then they 
shall be paid £10 per month towards their Council related telephone 
calls.

2.10 Paragraph 6.4 a) of the Policy prevents more than one payment being made if 
there are 2 or more Councillors living at the same address.  However, some 
Councillors may choose to have a mobile data package on their device rather 
than having a dedicated broadband package at their home address.  This 
means that in a household of 2 or more Councillors, only one Councillor would 
have an allowance towards broadband.

2.11 The digital era has led to people including Councillors working in different ways 
to address their various requirements.  Some people choose to have a 
broadband connection at home, others choose to have access to the internet 
via 3G or 4G on their mobile device and others utilise a data dongle.  No doubt 
other methods are or will become available over the coming years.

2.12 Should the Committee recommends that an additional Broadband / Data 
Allowance payment be made to those additional Councillors in the same 
household, it would currently cost £15 per month per Councillor or £180 per 
Councillor per annum.  There are 3 Councillors in this situation, so the current 
maximum additional cost to the Authority would be £540 per annum.  Clearly, 
this could increase or decrease depending on circumstances changing.

2.13 Consideration could be given to limiting one broadband line to a household; 
however other data connections could be paid as outlined above.

2.14 The views of the Committee are sought regarding whether the Policy should be 
amended.

Page 17



2.15 It is proposed that the “Broadband and Telephone Allowance” be renamed the 
“Data and Telephone Allowance” in order to clarify that the allowance is payable 
to all ow Councillors to access the Internet, emails etc. via whichever data 
platform they so choose.

Councillors’ Mobile Phone Allowance

2.16 Paragraph 7.1 of the Policy sets out an extract of the Councillors’ Mobile Phone 
Allowance.

7.1 The Authority currently pays a monthly Councillors’ Mobile Phone 
Allowance to qualifying Councillors in order to supplement their mobile 
phone bills due their increased use for Council business providing:

a) Councillors produce proof on an annual basis of their Mobile Phone 
contract.

2.17 Paragraph 7.5 is almost a complete replica of Paragraph 7.1, it is therefore 
proposed that:

2.17.1 Paragraph 7.5 of the Policy be deleted and the section renumbered accordingly;

2.17.2 Paragraph 7.1 be amended as follows with an additional second condition also 
being added:

“7.1 The Authority currently pays a monthly Councillors’ Mobile Phone 
Allowance to qualifying Councillors in order to supplement their mobile 
phone bills due their increased use for Council business providing:

a) Councillors produce proof on an annual basis of their Mobile Phone 
contract to the Cabinet Office / Democratic Services Team.

b) Councillors in receipt of the Councillors’ Mobile Phone Allowance must 
allow for their mobile telephone number to be published on the 
Authority’s website and promoted as necessary save in exceptional 
circumstances”.

Payments to Statutory Co-opted Members

2.18 Paragraph 9.4 of the Policy sets out an extract of the Payments to Statutory Co-
opted Members.

9.4 The Co-opted Member ICT Allowance would be:

In the Year immediately following the appointment of the Co-
opted Member

£201.60

Each Year Thereafter (Co-opted Member may take this in 
advance from Year 2, i.e. £240 or £160 (£40 x 6 year / £40 x 
4 year Remaining Term of Office).

£40 p.a.
(£240 or 
£160) over 
the term.

Page 18



2.19 In line with Paragraph 2.5 of the report above, it is proposed to add the following 
note to Paragraph 9.4 of the Policy:

Note:
1) The Co-opted Members ICT Allowance over a 4 and year period is 

£361.60 and £441.60 in total respectively.  This amount may be spent 
at any time during the 4-6 year term provided the claims are made 
using the Councillors / Co-opted Members ICT Allowance Claim Form 
and with relevant receipts;

2) Any spend exceeding £40 in the final year of the Term of Office must be 
approved in advance by the Head of Democratic Services in 
conjunction with the Chief Transformation Officer.  They may look at 
temporary solutions such as providing Authority owned ICT devices.

2.20 In line with Paragraph 2.8 of the report, it is proposed that a Paragraph 9.7 be 
added to the Policy as follows:

“9.7 Co-opted Members in receipt of the Telephone element of the Co-opted 
Member Broadband and Telephone Allowance must allow for their telephone 
number to be published on the Author
[...]
eceipt is provided.  The Authority will not pay any additional monies 
until the following Local Government Election.

iii) Co-opted Members’ ICT Allowance.  Year of Appointment is £201.60.  Remaining 
Term of Office is £40 p.a.  The per annum sum may be taken as a lump sum from 
Year 2 providing a receipt is provided.  The Authority will not pay any additional 
monies until the following Local Government Election.

Councillor 
Signature:

Date:

For Office Use Checked By: Payroll No.: Month Paid:

Appendix 1

Page 30



Report of the Head of Democratic Services

Democratic Services Committee – 31 July 2018

Social Media - A Guide for Members - WLGA First Draft
Purpose: To seek comments & suggestions in relation to the 

WLGA’s Draft “Social Media - A Guide for Members”.

Policy Framework: None.

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) The views of the Committee are sought.

Report Author: Huw Evans
Finance Officer: Ben Smith
Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith
Access to Services Officer: Catherine Window

1. Introduction

1.1 The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) are currently seeking 
comments and suggestions in relation to their draft “Social Media - A Guide for 
Members” document.

1.2 The views of the Democratic Services Committee are sought.  The Head of 
Democratic Services will then feedback to the WLGA.

2. Equality and Engagement Implications

2.1 There are no equality or engagement implications associated with this report.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no specific legal implications associated with this report.

Background Papers: None.

Appendices: Appendix A - WLGA’s Draft “Social Media - A Guide for Members”

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

1   

  

Social Media 
 
A Guide for Members 
 
First Draft 
 
 

Page 32

allison.lowe�
FreeText
Appendix A�



  

2  

Contact   
  

Welsh Local Gove

Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 31 July 2018 at 5.00 pm

Present: Councillor P M Black (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
N J Davies M Durke W G Lewis
S Pritchard B J Rowlands G J Tanner
L J Tyler-Lloyd L V Walton

Officer(s)
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer
Tracey Meredith Chief Legal Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): L S Gibbard, J A Hale, S M Jones and E T Kirchner

1 Election of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2018-2019.

Resolved that Councillor Wendy Lewis be elected Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 
2018-2019.

2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

3 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee held on 16 April 
2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

4 Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2017-2018.

The Head of Democratic Services presented a “for information” report of the 
Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2017-2018 for the period 25 May 
2017 to 23 May 2018.  The report outlined the work of the Committee during that 
period. A proposed amendment to remove Paragraph 4 from the report was 
highlighted and approved by the Committee. The information contained within 
Paragraph 4 of the report was available online.  

Resolved that the contents of the report and amendments be noted.



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (31.07.2018) Cont’d

5 Review of Councillors' Broadband and Telephone, ICT and Mobile Phone 
Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond.

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report to review the Councillors’ 
Broadband and Telephone, ICT and Mobile Phone Allowances – May 2017 & 
Beyond Policy which had been adopted by Cabinet on 15 December 2016.

The Committee discussed the recommendations outlined in the report. The  
Discussions focussed on the following:

 Publication of Cabinet Member Mobile Phone Numbers;
 Typographical error on Recommendation 8 – To insert the number 6 between 4 

and year on the first line; 

Resolved that the following be recommended to Cabinet for adoption (subject to the 
amendments highlighted by the Committee): - 

1) The Policy be renamed the “Councillors Information, Communication & 
Technology (ICT) Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond Policy” or “Councillors 
ICT Allowances - May 2017 & Beyond Policy” for short.

2) The following note be added to Paragraph 5.3 of the Policy:

1) The Councillors’ ICT Allowance over a 5 year period is £1,808 in total.  
This amount may be spent at any time during the 5 year term provided 
the claims are made using the Councillors / Co-opted Members ICT 
Allowance Claim Form and with relevant receipts.

2) Any spend exceeding £200 in the final year of the Term of Office must be 
approved in advance by the Head of Democratic Services in conjunction 
with the Chief Transformation Officer.  They may look at temporary 
solutions such as providing Authority owned ICT devices.

3) The following condition be added to Paragraph 6.1 of the report:

“c) Councillors in receipt of the Telephone element of the Councillors’ 
Broadband and Telephone Allowance must allow for their telephone 
number to be published on the Authority’s website and promoted as 
necessary save in exceptional circumstances”.

4) Paragraph 6.4 of the Policy be redrafted so as to allow each Councillor within 
the same household to receive the Data Allowance Payment but that the 
household be limited to one Broadband Allowance;

5) The “Broadband and Telephone Allowance” be renamed the “Data and 
Telephone Allowance”;

6) Paragraph 7.5 of the Policy be deleted and the section renumbered 
accordingly.



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (31.07.2018) Cont’d

7) Paragraph 7.1 of the Policy be amended as follows with an additional second 
condition also being added:

“7.1 The Authority currently pays a monthly Councillors’ Mobile Phone 
Allowance to qualifying Councillors in order to supplement their mobile 
phone bills due to their increased use for Council business providing:

a) Councillors produce proof on an annual basis of their Mobile Phone 
contract to the Cabinet Office / Democratic Services Team.

b) Councillors in receipt of the Councillors’ Mobile Phone Allowance must 
allow for their mobile telephone number to be published on the 
Authority’s website and promoted as necessary save in exceptional 
circumstances”.

8) The following note be added to Paragraph 9.4 of the Policy:

Note:
1) The Co-opted Members ICT Allowance over a 4 and year period is 

£361.60 and £441.60 in total respectively.  This amount may be spent at 
any time during the 4-6 year term provided the claims are made using the 
Councillors / Co-opted Members ICT Allowance Claim Form and with 
relevant receipts;

2) Any spend exceeding £40 in the final year of the Term of Office must be 
approved in advance by the Head of Democratic Services in conjunction 
with the Chief Transformation Officer.  They may look at temporary 
solutions such as providing Authority owned ICT devices.

9) A Paragraph 9.7 be added to the Policy as follows:

“9.7 Co-opted Members in receipt of the Telephone element of the Co-opted 
Member Broadband and Telephone Allowance must allow for their 
telephone number to be published on the Authority’s website and 
promoted as necessary save in exceptional circumstances”.

6 Social Media - A Guide for Members - WLGA First Draft.

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report to seek comments and 
suggestions in relation to the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) Draft 
“Social Media – A Guide for Members”.

The Draft document was attached as Appendix A.

Following discussions the following comments were made on the draft “Social Media 
– A guide for Members”

 The last Paragraph of the Introduction be amended to include the word ‘some’ 
after offers and before advice to help make clear that this advice is not 
exhaustive and that there is more advice available if required.



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (31.07.2018) Cont’d

 Amend the Heading of Paragraph 2 ‘Why Should You Use Social Media?’ to 
something less directive such as ‘Why You May Find Social Media Useful’

 It was suggested that more advice could be provided in relation to Facebook 
particularly providing advice on how to manage your profile managing groups 
as well as more guidance on sharing posts. 

 The following paragraphs were highlighted as particularly useful: - 
‘Are you controlling your Social Media or is it controlling you’; and
Paragraph 9 – ‘Keep on the right side of the law….’

Resolved that the Comments of the Committee would be fed back to the Welsh 
Local Government Association. 

7 Workplan 2018-2019.

The Committee discussed potential items for the Work Plan 2018/19. The Committee 
discussed working digitally and current legislative constraints on video conferencing 
for Committees. 

The Head of Democratic Services proposed possible training on the Modern.Gov 
system for the Committee and noted that the next meeting was scheduled for the 9 
October 2018.

The meeting ended at 5.40 pm

Chair


